Appendix Table. 2014-2022 comparisons, overall and by race. All entries are percentages unless

otherwise indicated. (Bold italic font indicates p <.05.)

2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / ltem All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
WORK
Currently working 34 35 34 31 37 23
Retired (asked if not working) 80 83 83 63 85 71
Retirement timing (asked if retired)
Earlier than planned 48 44 46 68 44 53
Later than planned 4 6 4 1 6 4
About when planned 48 50 50 31 51 43
RETIREMENT CONFIDENCE
Will have enough to live comfortably
Very confident 35 33 37 20 34 20
Somewhat confident 45 43 45 47 44 37
Not too confident 12 13 11 17 12 25
Not at all confident 8 11 7 17 10 19
Will have enough for basic expenses
Very confident 50 42 53 28 44 23
Somewhat confident 39 44 38 52 43 48
Not too confident 6 9 5 11 8 23
Not at all confident 5 5 4 9 5 6
Doing/did good job preparing
Very confident 38 37 40 23 39 16
Somewhat confident 38 35 39 33 35 35
Not too confident 15 17 13 26 16 26
Not at all confident 9 11 8 18 9 23
Will have enough for medical expenses
Very confident 37 34 38 32 35 23
Somewhat confident 44 45 44 44 44 54
Not too confident 12 14 12 14 14 16
Not at all confident 7 7 6 10 7 7




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / Item All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
Will have enough for long term care
Very confident 20 18 20 20 18 12
Somewhat confident 36 39 37 29 39 44
Not too confident 26 24 27 25 24 28
Not at all confident 18 19 17 26 19 16
Will have enough for home health care
Very confident 28 21 29 26 22 12
Somewhat confident 40 41 41 38 42 39
Not too confident 19 24 19 20 23 30
Not at all confident 12 14 11 17 14 19
INCOME SOURCES FOR RETIREMENT
Social Security 96 97 96 94 97 98
Employer retirement savings plan 53 60 55 39 62 44
Employer pension plan 54 60 56 44 60 57
IRA 54 53 59 24 55 32
Other savings / investments 63 61 66 40 64 30
Working 33 41 33 34 42 34
Currently receiving Social Security 63 66 64 56 66 67
LIVING ARRANGEMENTS
Lives alone 37 30 33 62 28 47
Years at current residence
<1 3 3 2 6 3 4
1-5 10 10 8 26 8 26
5-10 10 10 9 13 9 14
10-20 21 20 21 23 20 21
>20 56 58 60 32 61 36
Residence is owned 81 83 86 47 86 49




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / ltem All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
Structure type
Single family house 79 82 82 60 84 59
Duplex 4 5 3 9 5 5
Apartment or condo 17 13 14 31 11 36
Mobile home 1 0 1 0 1 0
Physical condition of home
Excellent 23 21 24 15 22 7
Very good 40 42 43 26 43 32
Good 25 28 23 33 28 32
Fair 10 7 9 18 6 21
Poor 2 2 1 8 2 7
Planning on future modifications to make
home safer for older adults or those with
disabilities 24 16 24 25 15 18
Satisfaction with housing situation
Very satisfied 61 61 64 42 64 38
Somewhat satisfied 30 31 28 39 30 41
Somewhat dissatisfied 7 7 6 16 5 17
Very dissatisfied 2 1 2 2 1 5
Rating of SWPA as place to retire
Excellent 18 21 20 5 22 12
Very good 37 33 39 24 34 27
Good 30 31 28 41 30 38
Fair 13 11 12 23 10 19
Poor 2 4 2 7 4 4
NEIGHBORHOOD
Condition of houses & buildings in
neighborhood
Excellent 22 19 24 10 21 7
Very good 45 42 47 29 43 28
Good 24 26 22 36 26 26
Fair 7 10 5 17 8 33
Poor 3 3 2 8 2 6




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / ltem All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
How good is neighborhood for older
people
Excellent 20 19 20 17 20 10
Very good 37 39 38 24 41 16
Good 27 27 27 28 26 34
Fair 12 12 11 20 10 32
Poor 4 4 3 11 4 9
How safe feel in neighborhood
Very safe 67 66 70 48 68 42
Somewhat safe 28 29 26 42 26 50
Somewhat unsafe 4 5 3 6 5 5
Very unsafe 1 1 1 4 1 3
Neighborhood as a place to be physically
active
Excellent 31 30 32 23 32 11
Very good 26 32 27 21 33 21
Good 23 21 21 33 20 27
Fair 13 11 13 17 9 28
Poor 6 7 6 6 6 14
How many neighbors know
Most of them 36 40 36 33 40 36
Many of them 23 22 24 12 23 10
A few of them 36 34 35 44 32 47
None or almost none of them 5 5 5 11 5 7
How often talk with immediate neighbors
Just about every day 28 28 28 27 28 27
Several times a month 45 42 47 32 44 31
Once a month 12 13 11 13 13 11
Several time a year 9 10 9 12 9 16
Never 6 7 5 16 6 16




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / ltem All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
People in neighborhood are willing to
help neighbors
Strongly agree 46 46 47 33 47 31
Agree 46 46 45 55 45 51
Disagree 7 7 7 7 6 14
Strongly disagree 2 2 2 5 2 4
People in neighborhood can be trusted
Strongly agree 44 45 47 23 48 18
Agree 50 45 48 65 44 48
Disagree 5 8 4 10 6 24
Strongly disagree 1 2 1 3 2 10
People in neighborhood don't get along
Strongly agree 2 2 2 8 2 5
Agree 8 10 8 11 9 19
Disagree 59 53 59 60 53 58
Strongly disagree 31 35 32 22 37 18
People in neighborhood don't share the
same values
Strongly agree 4 8 4 6 7 14
Agree 22 25 22 24 24 31
Disagree 54 47 54 55 47 41
Strongly disagree 20 21 20 15 22 14
My neighborhood is close-knit
Strongly agree 16 16 16 14 16 13
Agree 53 49 53 54 50 44
Disagree 26 29 27 22 29 33
Strongly disagree 6 5 5 10 5 11
Neighborhood cohesion scale score (mean) 15.59 15.47 15.70 14.80 15.64 13.87
TRANSPORTATION
Has a valid driver's license 90 88 93 69 91 58




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / Item All Ss All Ss Non-Black Black Non-Black Black
How often drive (asked if has valid license)
Never 6 6 6 12 5 17
Less than once a month 2 2 2 5 2 4
At least once a month 2 3 2 3 2 6
At least once a week 24 18 23 30 17 25
5 days a week or more 65 71 67 50 73 47
Main form(s) of transportation (check-all-
that-apply)
Drives 80 80 84 54 85 44
Public transportation 18 20 14 45 16 53
Gets a ride from relatives 20 17 19 27 16 27
Gets a ride from friends/neighbors 11 6 10 17 6 9
Uses paratransit 7 7 5 16 6 16
Uses a taxi/jitney 6 2 5 16 1 9
Walks 19 6 18 20 6 8
How often uses public transportation
Never 63 62 66 40 65 35
Less than once a month 20 17 21 14 17 13
At least once a month 5 7 4 9 6 17
At least once a week 7 4 5 19 3 19
5 days a week or more 4 4 2 18 3 15
Public transit is not available 1 5 1 0 6 1
HEALTH
Has been told has high blood pressure 60 61 58 72 59 76
Has been told has diabetes 24 20 21 40 18 39
Has been told has coronary heart or
artery disease 17 20 18 11 20 22
Has had a heart attack 8 11 8 6 11 12
Has been told has some form of arthritis,
etc. 62 58 62 58 57 65
Has been told has asthma, COPD, etc. 23 21 22 31 19 31




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014

SECTION / Item All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
Has been told has cancer 24 22 24 23 22 18
Has another major health problem 38 38 39 33 38 42
FUNCTIONAL STATUS

Needs help with personal care 4 3 4 5 2 7

Who helps with personal care (check-all-

that-apply)

Spouse 31 60 35 11 80 14
Son/daughter/son-in-law/daughter-in-law 20 37 15 33 21 73
Other relative 19 14 15 33 11 22
Friend 8 4 8 11 0 12
Paid caregiver 34 12 28 63 9 19

Adequacy of personal care help
Usually 82 62 89 56 63 58
Sometimes 16 36 9 44 36 37
Rarely 1 2 3 0 1 5
Needs help with routine activities 14 11 14 20 10 23

Who helps with routine activities (check-
all-that-apply)

Spouse 26 33 26 24 39 9
Son/daughter/son-in-law/daughter-in-law 39 42 39 38 37 61
Other relative 24 21 21 36 18 32

Friend 17 10 18 15 7 21

Paid caregiver 21 16 21 18 18 9

Adequacy of help with routine activities
Usually 80 75 85 56 80 59

Sometimes 19 22 14 44 18 37

Rarely 1 3 1 0 3 4




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / Item All Ss AllSs | Non-Black  Black | Non-Black  Black
How concerned about becoming a burden
Extremely 12 11 11 16 10 16
Somewhat 38 37 40 24 37 35
Not very 24 33 25 16 33 28
Not at all 27 19 24 44 19 21
HEALTH CARE ACCESS
Has health care coverage 97 94 98 93 95 88
Hospitalized in past year 20 22 19 21 21 32
Satisfaction with health care
Very satisfied 60 53 61 56 54 44
Somewhat satisfied 32 32 31 39 31 41
Somewhat dissatisfied 6 12 6 4 11 12
Very dissatisfied 2 4 2 1 4 2
HEALTH BEHAVIORS
How often smokes
Every day 9 10 8 17 9 20
Some days 2 5 2 5 5 9
Not at all 89 85 91 78 86 71
Does physical activities 67 61 69 54 62 54
Got a flu shot 75 68 77 59 68 71
Got a pneumonia vaccine 66 63 68 54 63 66
Got a shingles vaccine 59 29 61 45 30 18
SOCIAL HEALTH & SUPPORT
Satisfaction with support from family/friends
Very satisfied 72 74 74 64 76 57
Somewhat satisfied 23 22 22 29 21 35
Somewhat dissatisfied 3 3 3 5 2 5
Very dissatisfied 2 1 2 3 1 3




2022 2014 2022 2022 2014 2014
SECTION / Item All Ss All Ss Non-Black Black Non-Black Black

Others made too many demands

Never 57 45 57 61 43 43
Once in a while 29 42 30 25 43 37
Fairly often 9 9 9 8 9 8
Very often 4 4 4 7 4 12
Others critical
Never 54 53 53 60 53 52
Once in a while 40 42 41 36 42 37
Fairly often 3 4 3 2 3 6
Very often 3 2 3 2 2 5
Others took advantage
Never 73 64 72 77 65 59
Once in a while 21 31 22 17 31 34
Fairly often 3 2 3 1 2 2
Very often 3 2 3 5 2 4
Negative interactions scale score (mean) 451 4.72 4.53 4.38 4.69 5.05

SERVICE USE

Satisfaction with support services received

Very satisfied 63 73 61 71 74 72

Somewhat satisfied 33 23 34 26 22 25

Somewhat dissatisfied 4 4 5 3 4 1

Very dissatisfied 1 0 1 0 0

Needs service(s), but not getting 7 7 7 11 6 17

Knows where to get needed services 56 55 59 44 51 67
INTERNET / TECHNOLOGY

Uses the Internet 88 66 89 78 68 46

Accesses Internet on a mobile handheld
device 89 45 88 91 45 46

Uses social networking sites 68 49 67 73 49 55



